Segment performance is evaluated principally based on revenues and operating income
before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including
in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the
segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not
allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance
and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operating decision maker continues to examine the operating segments according
to the old leases standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the
new leases standard, IFRS 16.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 32 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

b. Reporting on operating segments:

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total
 NIS thousands
Year ended December 31, 2019 (audited)

Segment revenues 1,708,798  1,899,463 1,700,754 137,034 (103,660) 5,342,389 - 5,342,389

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses 430,857  735,374 623,006 51,712 (30,340) 1,810,609 - 1,810,609

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses 303,812  412,989 131,607 19,833 (92,960) 775,281 920,055 1,695,336

Depreciation and amortization (84,105)  (165,710) (94,787) (10,994) 45,785 (309,811) (584,363) (894,174)

Other operating expenses, net   (36,313)
Finance expenses, net   (718,397)
Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   10,944

Income before taxes on income   57,396
Taxes on income   (16,554)

Net income   40,842

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 33 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total
 NIS thousands
Three months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 502,563  480,377 464,246 72,496  (30,178) 1,489,504 - 1,489,504

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses 139,593  185,454 184,829 33,378  (11,080) 532,174 - 532,174

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses 108,473  108,277 63,987 21,908  (31,846) 270,799 211,455 482,254

Depreciation and amortization  (21,375)   (43,868)  (23,227)  (2,449) 11,212  (79,707)  (152,005)  (231,712)

Finance expenses, net   (178,628)
Other operating expenses, net   (8,335)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   10,860

Income before tax benefit   74,439
Taxes on income   (8,153)

Net Income   66,286

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 34 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total
 NIS thousands
Three months ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 332,549  198,686 131,298 27,685  (13,649) 676,569 - 676,569

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental
expenses 132,228  37,480  (667) 12,594  (2,804) 178,831 - 178,831

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses 90,228   (31,683)  (130,278) 7,432  (9,257)  (73,558) 251,423 177,865

Depreciation and amortization  (22,444)   (45,030)  (26,154)  (4,245) 12,238  (85,635)  (160,721)  (246,356)

Finance expenses, net   (20,773)
Other operating income, net   (206,969)
Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   (6,989)

Loss before tax benefit   (303,222)
Tax benefit   31,720

Loss for the period   (271,502)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 35 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments
for IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

Total
 NIS thousands
Nine months ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 1,304,976  1,409,987 1,257,759 110,606  (78,096) 4,005,232 - 4,005,232

Operating income before depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and rental expenses 339,747  528,247 454,568 39,373  (22,959) 1,338,976 - 1,338,976

Operating income before depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses 244,135  291,716 100,165 21,686  (71,684) 586,018 661,481 1,247,499

Depreciation and amortization  (63,195)   (121,883)  (70,872)  (8,095) 33,484  (230,561)  (428,382)  (658,943)

Finance expenses, net   (16,775)
Other operating expenses, net   (527,487)
Group's share of earnings of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity   12,371

Income before taxes on income   56,665
Taxes on income   (15,424)

Net Income   41,241

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 36 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad
(mainly

UK and

 Adjustments
to financial
reporting

(before
adjustments

Adjustments

Convenience
translation
(Note 1b)

 Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total
 N I S   Euro
 (In thousands)
Nine months ended September 30,

2020 (unaudited)

Segment revenues 636,793 567,868  418,811 45,922  (30,674) 1,638,720 - 1,638,720 407,054

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating
expenses and rental expenses 158,293 83,322  28,155 11,759 1,707 283,236 - 283,236 70,355

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and
other operating expenses 71,577  (117,614)   (275,223)  (6,193)  (23,969)  (351,422) 631,895 280,473 69,669

Depreciation and amortization  (66,732)  (132,194)   (74,578)  (12,392) 36,067  (249,829)  (468,769)  (718,598) (178,498)

Other operating expenses, net   (66,111) (16,422)
Finance expenses, net   (616,389) (153,111)
Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships
accounted for at equity   (27,674) (6,874)

Loss before taxes on income   (1,148,299) (285,236)
Tax benefit   209,936 52,148

Loss for the period   (938,363) (233,088)

- -  - -  - -  - -  -
F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\20\EC6-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx